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Dear customer, we thank you for purchase of goods!

Functionality, design and conformity to the quality standards guarantee 
to you reliability and convenience in use of this device.
Please read and comply with these original instructions prior to the 
initial operation of your appliance and store them for later use of 
subsequent owners.
Under condition of observance of user regulations and a special-
purpose designation, a parts of appliance do not contain unhealthy 
substances.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Model: MR-1623
Battery:  NiMh 3.6V 500 mAh
Input: 5V
Protective class III
Protection class IPX0

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

1. Release Button
2. Extract Button 
3. Charging Socket 
4. Pourer 
5. Vacuum Stopper 
6. Foil Cutter 
7. Storage Base 
8. Type-C Charging Cable
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HOW  TO CHARGE
Insert the charging cable interface 
into the Type-C charging socket at the 
back of the opener. Insert the adaptor 
into an indoor electric socket.

pic.1

pic.2
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CAUTIONS
- It is recommended to charge 12 hours before using for the first time. 
- This product is charged with small current. Long-term charging will not 
cause damage to this product. 
- The standby time of the product is one month. If the product is not in 
use for over one month, please charge it again before use. + it takes 15 
hours to fully charge the battery.
 - Adapter is not included with this product. Charge only with UL/S or 
equivalent safety approved adapters with output voltage of 5 V.

HOW TO USE THE WINE OPENER
Remove the foil cutter and put it onto the bottleneck, hold tightly with 
fingers, rotate it around the foil seal for one to two circles, and cut off the 
foil seal. 

Hold the bottle firmly with one hand and hold the wine opener with 
the other. Place the bottom of the wine opener body on top of the wine 
bottle and ensure the wine opener body remains in line with the bottle 
as vertically as possible.

pic.3

pic.4
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Press the extract button and hold, slightly pressing the wine 
opener body downward at the same time. The corkscrew will 
turn in 3 clockwise direction and enter the cork, then gradually remove 
it from the bottle in 6-8 seconds. When the cork is entirely pulled out, 
the wine opener stops automatically. Release the button and take the 
opener off the bottle.

Press the upper release button and hold for 5.7 seconds, the cork 
automatically comes out from the opener, release the button, and the 
opening process is completed.

*This product is suitable for corks wine a diameter of 20 mm to 24 mm 
and a height of 44 mm.

 *This product is suitable for wine bottles with an bottleneck outer 
diameter of not more than 35 mm and an bottleneck inner diameter of 
17.5 mm ta 23 mm.

pic.5

pic.6
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CAUTIONS
 • Hold the wine opener body and the wine bottle firmly during use.
 • The blade of the foil cutter is sharp. Do not touch it with your fingers. 
• Please store this product out of reach of children. 
• Align the wine opener body with the wine bottle as much as possible, 
otherwise the cork cannot be easily pulled out.

TROUBLESHOOTING
If the opener does not work or stops during uncorking:
-  Please try again after charging for 6-8 hours. (Note: It is not 
recommended to use the product white charging.)
-  Please press the release button until wine opener is entirely 
separated from bottle, and re-open after ensuring the opener body is 
aligned with the wine bottle. 

If the above operations are all correct and the opener still works 
abnormally, please contact the vendor for maintenance service.

HOW TO USE THE POURER
• Insert the pourer
 into the bottleneck.   
                                      

pic.7 pic.8

• Tiltthe bottleneck to pour 
wine from with the pourer.
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«This product is suitable for wine bottles with an bottleneck inner 
diameter of 17,5 mm to 19.5 mm. 

CALTIONS 
•Clean the product with soft detergents and water after use.

HOWTO USE VACUUM STOPPER
• Insert the stopper into 
 the bottleneck firmly.                                      

• Store the bottle in a wine cabinet or refrigerator for better preserving 
effects. It is recommended to finish in 7 days. 
*This product is suitable for wine bottles with an bottleneck inner 
diameter of 17.5 mm to 20 mm. 
*When using the stopper to preserve, it is not recommended to store 
the wine bottle horizontally.

EN

pic.9 pic.10

•Pull the handle up and down 
to pump for vacuum. Stop 
when the handle gets hard to 
pull up again, meaning vacuum 
is completed.
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Environmental protection
The equipment is labeled in accordance with the European 
Directive 2012/19/EC «On the disposal of electrical and electronic 
waste» crossed-out garbage container sign This label indicates 

that this equipment must not be disposed of with other household 
waste at the end of its useful life. The user is obliged to hand it over 
to the collection point for electrical and electronic equipment waste. 
Electrical equipment waste is hazardous to the environment. Proper 
handling of used electrical and electronic equipment avoids harmful 
effects on human health and the environment resulting from the 
presence of hazardous components, as well as improper storage and 
recycling of such equipment. The manufacturer shall not be liable for 
any damage caused by the intended or improper use of the equipment. 
The manufacturer has the right to change product specifications at any 
time without prior notice for design, commercial, aesthetic or other 
reasons.
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Sehr geehrter Kunde, wir danken Ihnen für den 
Kauf der Technik!

 Die Funktionalität, Gestaltung und Erfüllung von Qualitätsstandards 
gewährleisten Ihnen die Sicherheit und Bequemlichkeit bei der Nutzung 
dieses Gerätes. Bitte lesen Sie die Betriebsanleitung aufmerksam durch 

und bewahren Sie als Nachschlagewerk während der ganzen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN  
Modell: MR-1623
Batterie:  NiMh 3.6V 500 mAh
Eingangsspannung: 5V
Schutzklasse gegen elektrischen Schlag III
Schutzart des Gehäuses gegen das Eindringen von Feuchtigkeit 
standardmäßig, entspricht IPХ0

Beschreibung des Gerätes 

1. Taste zum Entfernen des Steckers
2. Korkenzieherschalter
3. Anschluss zum Aufladen
4. Luftsprudler-Dispenser
5. Vakuumstecker
6. Folienmesser

DE
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7. Ablagefach
8. Typ-C-Ladekabel

Akku aufladen 
Stecken Sie das Ladekabel in die 
Ladebuchse auf der Rückseite des 
automatischen Korkenziehergehäuses

pic.1

pic.2
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VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
 Empfohlene Ladezeit vor dem ersten Gebrauch: 12 Stunden. 
- Eine längere Ladezeit schadet diesem Gerät nicht.
- Wenn das Gerät länger als einen Monat nicht benutzt wird, laden Sie 
es vor der Benutzung erneut auf. + Es dauert 15 Stunden, um den Akku 
vollständig aufzuladen.
Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen sicherheitsgeprüfte Ladeadapter mit einer 
Ausgangsspannung von 5 V.

Verwendung eines Korkenziehers 
Schieben Sie das Folienmesser über den Flaschenhals, halten Sie es mit 
den Fingern fest, drehen Sie es 1-2 Mal um die Folienversiegelung und 
schneiden Sie die Folienversiegelung ab.

Halten Sie die Flasche mit einer Hand fest und den Korkenzieher mit 
der anderen. Legen Sie die Unterseite des Korkenzieherkörpers über 
den Flaschenhals und achten Sie darauf, dass der Korkenzieherkörper in 
einer vertikalen Linie mit der Flasche bleibt.

pic.3

pic.4
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Drücken und halten Sie den Auslöser, während Sie den 
Korkenzieherkörper leicht nach unten drücken. Der Korkenzieher dreht 
sich 3 Umdrehungen im Uhrzeigersinn und dringt in den Korken ein, 
dann zieht er ihn innerhalb von 6-8 Sekunden langsam aus der Flasche. 
Wenn der Korken vollständig entfernt ist, stoppt der Korkenzieher 
automatisch. Lassen Sie den Knopf los und entfernen Sie den 
Korkenzieher aus der Flasche.

Drücken Sie den oberen Knopf und halten Sie ihn 5-7 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt. Der Korken wird automatisch aus dem Korkenzieher kommen, 
lassen Sie den Knopf los, der Öffnungsvorgang ist abgeschlossen.

* Dieses Gerät ist für Weinkorken mit einem Durchmesser von 20 mm bis 
24 mm und einer Höhe von 44 mm geeignet.

 * Dieses Gerät ist für Weinflaschen mit einem äußeren Halsdurchmesser 
von 35 mm oder weniger und einem inneren Halsdurchmesser von 17,5 
mm bis 23 mm geeignet.

pic.5

pic.6
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Achtung!
- Die Klinge des Folienmessers ist scharf. Berühren Sie sie nicht 
mit Ihren Fingern.
- Bewahren Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Mögliche Störungen und Fehlersuche
Wenn der Korkenzieher nicht funktioniert oder beim Verkorken stehen 
bleibt: 
- Wiederholen Sie den Entkorkungsversuch, nachdem Sie das Gerät 6-8 
Stunden lang aufgeladen haben.
- Halten Sie die Einschalttaste gedrückt, bis sich der Korkenzieher 
vollständig von der Flasche gelöst hat, und öffnen Sie ihn erneut, wobei 
Sie darauf achten müssen, dass der Korkenzieherkörper senkrecht auf 
die Weinflasche ausgerichtet ist.

Verwendung des Belüftungsspenders

- Stecken Sie den Spender
 in den Flaschenhals.

                  

pic.7 pic.8

- Kippen Sie den Flaschenhals, 
um den Wein mit Hilfe der Tülle 
auszugießen.

DE
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*Dieser Spender ist für Weinflaschen mit einem inneren 
Halsdurchmesser zwischen 17,5 mm und 19,5 mm geeignet.
Reinigen Sie den Spender nach dem Gebrauch mit Wasser und einem 
milden Reinigungsmittel.

Verwendung des Vakuumverschlusses
- Stecken Sie den Vakuumstopfen 
fest in den Flaschenhals.

- Lagern Sie die Flasche in einem Weinschrank oder im Kühlschrank. Die 
empfohlene Lagerzeit beträgt bis zu 7 Tage. 
* Dieses Produkt ist für Weinflaschen mit einem inneren 
Halsdurchmesser von 17,5 bis 20 mm geeignet.
* Bei der Verwendung des Vakuumverschlusses ist es nicht 
empfehlenswert, die Weinflasche horizontal zu lagern.

pic.9 pic.10

Ziehen Sie den Griff des 
Korkens nach oben und unten, 
um ein Vakuum zu erzeugen. 
Hören Sie auf, wenn sich der 
Griff nur noch schwer nach 
oben ziehen lässt, d. h. wenn 
ein Vakuum entstanden ist.
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Entsorgung
 Das Gerät ist gemäß der europäischen Richtlinie 2012/19/

EU «über die Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-
Altgeräten» mit dem Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne 
gekennzeichnet. Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass 
dieses Gerät am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer nicht mit dem übrigen 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Der Benutzer ist verpflichtet, es 
zu einer Sammelstelle für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte zu 
bringen. Elektroaltgeräte sind umweltgefährdend. Ein sachgemäßer 
Umgang mit Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten vermeidet schädliche 
Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt, 
die sich aus dem Vorhandensein gefährlicher Bestandteile ergeben, 
sowie eine unsachgemäße Lagerung und Wiederverwertung 
solcher Geräte. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch 
den bestimmungsgemäßen oder unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des 
Geräts entstehen. Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, die 
Produktspezifikationen jederzeit und ohne vorherige Ankündigung aus 
gestalterischen, kommerziellen, ästhetischen oder anderen Gründen zu 
ändern.

DE
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Dziękujemy za zakup sprzętu !

Funkcjonalność, wygląd oraz wysoka jakość gwarantują Państwu 
niezawodność i łatwość korzystania z niniejszego urządzenia.

Prosimy o uważne przeczytanie niniejszej instrukcji obsługi i zachowanie 
jej jako podręcznika przez cały okres

 
DANE TECHNICZNE 

Model: MR-1623
Bateria:  NiMh 3.6V 500 mAh
Napięcie wejściowe: 5V
Klasa ochrony przed porażeniem elektrycznym III
Wykonanie Korpus ochrona przed wilgocią odpowiada IP X0

Budowa wyrobu

1. Przycisk zwalniający korek
2. Przycisk włączania korkociągu
3. Złącze ładowania
4.  Dozownik napowietrzający
5. Korek próżniowa
6. Nóż do folii
7. Stojak do przechowywania
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8. Kabel ładujący typu C

Ładowanie urządzenia
Podłącz kabel ładowarki do gniazda 
ładowania z tyłu korkociągu 
automatycznego.

pic.1

pic.2

PL
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ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI 
Zalecany czas ładowania przed pierwszym użyciem: 12 godzin. 
-  Długi czas ładowania nie spowoduje uszkodzenia tego urządzenia.
- Jeśli urządzenie nie jest używane dłużej niż miesiąc, należy je 
ponownie naładować przed użyciem. + pełne naładowanie baterii trwa 
15 godzin
 Ładuj za pomocą zatwierdzonych pod względem bezpieczeństwa 
adapterów ładujących z wyjściem 5 V.

Korzystanie z korkociągu 
Umieść nóż do folii na górze szyjki butelki, mocno trzymając go palcami, 
obróć go wokół folii o 1-2 obroty i odetnij foliowy uszczelniacz.

Trzymaj butelkę mocno jedną ręką, a korkociąg drugą. Umieść dolną 
część korpusu korkociągu nad szyjką butelki i upewnij się, że korpus 
korkociągu pozostaje w tej samej linii pionowej z butelką.

pic.3

pic.4
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Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania, jednocześnie lekko 
naciskając na korpus korkociągu. Korkociąg obróci się o 3 obroty 
w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek zegara i wejdzie do korka, a 
następnie stopniowo będzie wyciągał go z butelki przez 6-8 sekund. Po 
całkowitym usunięciu korka korkociąg zatrzymuje się automatycznie. 
Zwolnij przycisk i wyjmij korkociąg z butelki.

Naciśnij górny przycisk i przytrzymaj go przez 5-7 sekund. Korek 
automatycznie wysunie się z korkociągu, zwolnij przycisk, proces 
otwierania został zakończony.

* To urządzenie nadaje się do korków do wina o średnicy od 20 mm do 
24 mm i wysokości 44 mm.

 * To urządzenie nadaje się do butelek wina o zewnętrznej średnicy 
szyjki nie większej niż 35 mm i wewnętrznej średnicy szyjki od 17,5 mm 
do 23 mm.

pic.5

pic.6

PL
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Uwaga:
• Ostrze noża do folii jest ostre. Nie dotykaj go palcami.
• Przechowuj urządzenie poza zasięgiem dzieci.

Ewentualne usterki i ich usuwanie

Jeśli korkociąg nie działa lub zatrzymuje się podczas otwierania: 
- Ponów próbę odkorkowania po ładowaniu przez 6-8 godzin
 Przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania, aż korkociąg całkowicie oddzieli się od 
butelki, a następnie otwórz go ponownie, upewniając się, że korpus 
korkociągu jest ustawiony pionowo w stosunku do butelki wina

Korzystanie z dozownika napowietrzającego

•Włóż dozownik w szyjkę butelki.

pic.7
pic.8

•Przechyl szyjkę butelki, aby 
nalać wino za pomocą dyszy.
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* Dozownik ten pasuje do butelek wina o wewnętrznej średnicy 
szyjki od 17,5 mm do 19,5 mm. 
Po użyciu wyczyść dozownik wodą i łagodnym detergentem.

Korzystanie z korka próżniowego
•Mocno włóż korek próżniowy 
 do szyjki butelki.

•Przechowuj butelkę w szafce na wino lub lodówce. Zalecany czas 
przechowywania do 7 dni. 
* To urządzenie nadaje się do butelek wina o wewnętrznej średnicy 
szyjki od 17,5 do 20 mm. 
* W przypadku stosowania korka próżniowego nie zaleca się 
przechowywania butelki wina w pozycji poziomej.

pic.9 pic.10

•Pociągnij uchwyt korka w górę 
i w dół, aby wytworzyć próżnię. 
Zatrzymaj się, gdy uchwyt 
ponownie stanie się trudny do 
podciągnięcia, co oznacza, że 
wytworzyła się próżnia.

PL
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Ochrona Środowiska i Utylizacja
To urządzenie jest oznaczone zgodnie z Dyrektywą Europejską 
2012/19/UE oraz polską Ustawą z dnia 11 września 2015 r. „O 
zużytym sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym” (Dz.U. z dn. 

23.10.2015 poz. 1688) symbolem przekreślonego kontenera na odpady. 
Takie oznakowanie informuje, że sprzęt ten, po okresie jego użytkowania 
nie może być umieszczany łącznie z innymi odpadami pochodzącymi 
z gospodarstwa domowego. Użytkownik jest zobowiązany do 
oddania go w punkcie zbieranie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego. Zużyty sprzęt elektryczny jest niebezpieczny dla 
środowiska naturalnego.  Właściwe postępowanie ze zużytym sprzętem 
elektrycznym i elektronicznym przyczynia się do uniknięcia szkodliwych 
dla zdrowia ludzi i środowiska naturalnego konsekwencji, wynikających 
z obecności składników niebezpiecznych oraz niewłaściwego 
składowania i przetwarzania takiego sprzętu.. Producent nie odpowiada 
za ewentualne szkody spowodowane zastosowaniem urządzenia 
niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem lub niewłaściwą jego obsługą. 
Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do zmiany specyfikacji produktu w 
każdej chwili, bez wcześniejszego powiadamiania, w celu dostosowania 
do przepisów prawnych, dyrektyw lub z przyczyn konstrukcyjnych, 
handlowych, estetycznych i innych. 
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Vă mulțumim pentru achiziționarea tehnicii!

Funcționalitatea, design-ul și conformitatea cu standardele de calitate 
garantează siguranța și ușurința în utilizarea acestui dispozitiv.

Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție acest manual de utilizare și păstrați-l ca un 
ghid de referință pe întreaga durată de funcționare a aparatului.

 
CARACTERISTICI  TEHNICE

Model: MR-1623
Baterie:  NiMh 3.6V 500 mAh
Tensiunea de intrare: 5V
Clasa de protecție împotriva electrocutării III
Protecția carcasei cu privire la pătrunderea umidității este normală, 
corespunde cu IPX0;

Structura produsului

1. Buton pentru scoaterea fișei
2. Comutator pentru tirbușon
3. Conector de încărcare
4. Distribuitor aerator
5. Dop de vid
6. Cuțit pentru folie
7. Tavă de depozitare

RO
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8. Cablu de încărcare Type-C

Încărcarea dispozitivului
Introduceți cablul de încărcare în mufa 
de încărcare de pe spatele carcasei 
tirbușonului automat.

pic.1

pic.2
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PRECAUȚII
 Timp de încărcare recomandat înainte de prima utilizare: 12 ore.
- O perioadă de încărcare mai lungă nu va deteriora acest dispozitiv.
- Dacă dispozitivul nu este utilizat timp de mai mult de o lună, încărcați-l 
din nou înainte de utilizare. + Este nevoie de 15 ore pentru încărcarea 
completă a bateriei.
Încărcați cu tensiune de ieșire de 5 V aprobată pentru siguranță utilizând 
adaptoare de încărcător aprobate pentru siguranță.

Utilizarea unui tirbușon
Glisați cuțitul de folie peste partea superioară a gâtului sticlei, ținând-l 
ferm cu degetele, răsuciți-l în jurul sigiliului de folie 1-2 ture și tăiați 
sigiliul de folie.

Țineți ferm sticla cu o mână și tirbușonul cu cealaltă. Așezați partea 
inferioară a corpului tirbușonului peste gâtul sticlei și asigurați-vă că 
corpul tirbușonului rămâne în linie verticală cu sticla.

pic.3

pic.4

RO
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Apăsați și mențineți apăsat declanșatorul în timp ce apăsați corpul 
tirbușonului ușor în jos. Tirbușonul se va roti 3 ture în sensul acelor 
de ceasornic și va intra în dop, apoi îl va scoate treptat din sticlă în 6-8 
secunde. Când dopul este scos complet, tirbușonul se va opri automat. 
Eliberați butonul și scoateți tirbușonul din sticlă.

Apăsați butonul de sus și țineți-l apăsat timp de 5-7 secunde. Dopul va 
ieși automat din tirbușon, eliberați butonul, procesul de deschidere este 
complet.

* Acest dispozitiv este potrivit pentru dopurile de vin cu un diametru de 
la 20 mm la 24 mm și o înălțime de 44 mm.
* Acest dispozitiv este potrivit pentru sticle de vin cu un diametru 
exterior al gâtului de 35 mm sau mai mic și un diametru interior al 
gâtului de la 17,5 mm la 23 mm.

pic.5

pic.6
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Avertisment:
- Lama cuțitului pentru folie este ascuțită. Nu o atingeți cu 
degetele.
- Țineți dispozitivul departe de îndemâna copiilor.

Defecțiuni posibile și depanare
Dacă tirbușonul nu funcționează sau se oprește în timpul decupării:
- Repetați încercarea de scoatere a dopului după ce l-ați încărcat timp de 
6-8 ore
- Țineți apăsat butonul de pornire până când tirbușonul se desprinde 
complet de sticlă și deschideți-l din nou, asigurându-vă că corpul 
tirbușonului este aliniat vertical cu sticla de vin.

Utilizarea dozatorului de aerator

- Introduceți dozatorul 
în gâtul sticlei.

                  

pic.7
pic.8
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• Înclinați gâtul sticlei pentru a 
turna vinul cu ajutorul duzei.
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*Acest dozator este potrivit pentru sticlele de vin cu un diametru interior 
al gâtului între 17,5 mm și 19,5 mm.
După utilizare, curățați dozatorul cu apă și detergent ușor.

Utilizarea dopului de vid
- Introduceți ferm dopul 
de vid în gâtul sticlei.

- Depozitați sticla într-un dulap de vinuri sau în frigider. Timpul de 
depozitare recomandat este de până la 7 zile. 
* Acest produs este potrivit pentru sticle de vin cu un diametru interior 
al gâtului de 17,5 până la 20 mm.
* Atunci când utilizați dopul de vid, nu este recomandat să depozitați 
sticla de vin în poziție orizontală.

pic.9 pic.10

Trageți mânerul dopului în sus 
și în jos pentru a crea un vid. 
Opriți-vă atunci când mânerul 
devine greu de tras din nou în 
sus, ceea ce înseamnă că s-a 
format un vid.
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Reciclarea
Dispozitivul este etichetat în conformitate cu Directiva 
Europeană 2012/19/CE privind „Eliminarea deșeurilor de 
echipamente electrice și electronice” cu simbolul coșului de 

gunoi tăiat. Acest marcaj indică faptul că acest echipament, după 
expirarea duratei sale de viață, nu poate fi reciclat împreună cu alte 
deșeuri menajere. Utilizatorul este obligat să îl predea la punctul de 
colectare a deșeurilor de echipamente electrice și electronice. Deșeurile 
de echipamente electrice sunt periculoase pentru mediul. Manipularea 
corectă a deșeurilor de echipamente electrice și electronice permite 
evitarea efectelor nocive asupra sănătății umane și a mediului, rezultate 
din prezența unor componente periculoase, precum și din depozitarea 
și reciclarea necorespunzătoare a acestor echipamente. Producătorul nu 
este răspunzător pentru orice daune cauzate de utilizarea intenționată 
sau necorespunzătoare a dispozitivului. Producătorul își rezervă dreptul 
de a modifica specificațiile produsului în orice moment, fără notificare 
prealabilă, din motive de proiectare, comerciale, estetice sau de altă 
natură.

RO
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Благодарим Вас за покупку техники !

Функциональность, дизайн и соответствие стандартам качества 
гарантируют Вам надежность и удобство в использовании данного 
прибора.
Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте данное руководство по 
эксплуатации и сохраните его в качестве справочного пособия в 
течение всего срока эксплуатации прибора.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Модель: MR-1623
Батарея:  NiMh 3.6V 500 mAh
Входное напряжение: 5V
Класс защиты от поражения электротоком III
Исполнение защиты корпуса от проникновения влаги обычное, 
соответствует IPХ0;

Устройство прибора

1. Кнопка извлечения пробки
2. Кнопка включения штопора
3. Разъем для зарядки
4. Дозатор-аэратор
5. Вакуумная пробка
6. Нож для фольги
7. Подставка для хранения
8. Зарядный кабель типа Type-C
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Зарядка устройства
Подключите кабель зарядного 
устройства в разьем для зарядки 
корпуса автоматического штопора

pic.1

pic.2

RU
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МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ 
 Рекомендованное время заряда перед первым использованием: 12 
часов. 
- Длительный период заряда не приведет к повреждению этого 
устройства.
- Если устройство не используется более одного месяца, зарядите 
его еще раз перед использованием. + полная зарядка аккумулятора 
занимает 15 часов. Заряжайте с помощью адаптеров, одобренных 
для обеспечения безопасности, с выходным напряжением 5 В.

Использование штопора 
Нож для фольги наденьте на верхнюю часть горлышка бутылки, 
крепко удерживая пальцами, поверните его вокруг уплотнителя из 
фольги на 1-2 оборота 
и отрежьте уплотнитель из фольги.

Крепко удерживайте бутылку одной рукой, а другой штопор. Поме-
стите нижнюю часть корпуса штопора поверх горлышка бутылки 
и убедитесь, что корпус штопора остается на одной вертикальной 
линии с бутылкой.

pic.3

pic.4
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Нажмите кнопку включения и удерживайте ее, одновременно 
слегка нажимая на корпус штопора вниз. Штопор повернется 
на 3 оборота по часовой стрелке и войдет в пробку, затем постепен-
но вытащите ее из бутылки за 6-8 секунд. Когда пробка полностью 
извлечена, штопор автоматически останавливается. Отпустите 
кнопку и снимите штопор с бутылки.

Нажмите верхнюю кнопку и удерживайте ее 5-7 секунд. Пробка авто-
матически выйдет из штопора, отпустите кнопку, процесс открытия 
завершен.

* Данное устройство подходит для винных пробок диаметром от 20 
мм до 24 мм и высотой 44 мм.

 * Данное устройство подходит для винных бутылок с наружным 
диаметром горлышка не более 35 мм и внутренним диаметром 
горлышка от 17,5 мм до 23 мм.

pic.5

pic.6
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Внимание:
• Лезвие ножа для фольги острое. Не прикасайтесь к нему пальцами.
• Храните устройство в недоступном для детей месте.

Возможные неисправности и их устранение
Если штопор не работает или останавливается во время откупори-
вания: 
- Повторите попытку откупоривания после зарядки в тече-
ние 6-8 часов
-  Удерживайте кнопку включения до тех пор, пока штопор 
полностью не отделится от бутылки, и снова откройте ее, убедив-
шись, что корпус штопора совмещен вертикально с бутылкой вина.

Использование дозатора-аэратора

• Вставьте дозатор 
в горлышко бутылки.

pic.7 pic.8

• Наклоните горлышко 
бутылки, чтобы вылить вино с 
помощью насадки.
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*Этот дозатор подходит для винных бутылок с внутренним 
диаметром горлышка от 17,5 мм до 19,5 мм.
После использования очистите дозатор водой с мягкими моющими 
средствами.

Использование вакуумной пробки
• Плотно вставьте •
вакуумную пробку 
в горлышко бутылки.

• Храните бутылку в винном шкафу или холодильнике. Рекомендо-
ванное время хранения до 7 дней. 
* Этот изделие подходит для винных бутылок с внутренним диаме-
тром горлышка от 17,5 до 20 мм.
* При использовании вакуумной пробки не рекомендуется хранить 
бутылку вина в горизонтальном положении.

pic.9 pic.10

• Потяните ручку пробки 
вверх и вниз, чтобы создать 
вакуум. Остановитесь, когда 
ручку снова станет трудно 
тянуть вверх, что означает, 
что вакуум образован.

RU
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Утилизация
Этот продукт и его производные не следует выбрасывать 
вместе с какими-либо отходами. Следует, ответственно 
относится к их переработке и хранению, чтобы поддерживать 

повторное использование материальных ресурсов. Если Вы решили 
выбросить устройство, пожалуйста, используйте специальные воз-
вратные и сберегающие системы.

Характеристики комплектация и внешний вид изделия могут не-
значительно изменяться производителем, без ухудшения основных 
потребительских качеств изделия.
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 Дякуємо Вам за купівлю техніки !

Функціональність, дизайн і відповідність стандартам якості гаранту-
ють Вам надійність і зручність у використанні даного приладу.
Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте даний посібник з експлуатації та 
зберігайте його в якості довідкового посібника протягом усього 
терміну використання приладу.

ТЕХНІЧНІ  ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Модель: MR-1623
Батарея:  NiMh 3.6V 500 mAh
Вхідна напруга: 5V
Клас захисту від ураження електрострумом III
Виконання захисту корпусу від проникнення вологи: звичайне, 
відповідає IPХ0;

Склад приладу

1. Кнопка вилучення пробки
2. Кнопка увімкнення штопора
3. Роз’єм для заряджання
4. Дозатор-аератор
5. Вакуумний затор
6. Ніж для фольги
7. Підставка для зберігання
8. Зарядный кабель USB Type-C

UA
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Заряджання пристрою
Підключіть кабель зарядного при-
строю до роз’єму для заряджання 
корпусу автоматичного штопора.

pic.1

pic.2
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ЗАХОДИ ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
 Рекомендований час заряджання перед першим використан-
ням: 12 годин.
- Тривалий період заряджання не призведе до пошкодження при-
строю.
- Якщо пристрій не використовується більше місяця, зарядіть його 
перед використанням. + повна зарядка акумулятора займає 15 
годин. Заряджайте за допомогою адаптерів , схвалених для забезпе-
чення безпеки, з вихідною напругою 5 В

Використання штопора
Ніж для фольги надягніть на верхню частину шийки пляшки, міцно 
утримуючи пальцями, поверніть його навколо ущільнювача з фольги 
на 1-2 обороти і відріжте ущільнювач із фольги.

Міцно утримуйте пляшку однією рукою, а іншою штопор. Помістіть 
нижню частину корпусу штопора поверх шийки пляшки та переко-
найтеся, що корпус штопора залишається на одній вертикальній лінії 
з пляшкою.

pic.3

pic.4
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Натисніть кнопку увімкнення та утримуйте її, одночасно злегка 
натискаючи на корпус штопора вниз. Штопор повернеться на 3 
оберти за годинниковою стрілкою і увійде в пробку, потім поступово 
витягніть її з пляшки за 6-8 секунд. Коли пробку повністю витягнуто, 
штопор автоматично зупиняється. Відпустіть кнопку та зніміть што-
пор із пляшки.

Натисніть верхню кнопку та утримуйте її 5-7 секунд. Пробка ав-
томатично вийде зі штопора, відпустіть кнопку, процес відкриття 
завершено.

* Цей пристрій підходить для винних пробок діаметром від 20 мм до 
24 мм і висотою 44 мм.

 * Цей пристрій підходить для винних пляшок із зовнішнім діаметром 
шийки не більше 35 мм і внутрішнім діаметром шийки від 17,5 мм до 
23 мм.

pic.5

pic.6
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Увага:
• Лезо ножа для фольги гостре. Не торкайтеся пальцями.
• Зберігайте пристрій у недоступному для дітей місці.

Можливі несправності та їх усунення
Якщо штопор не працює або зупиняється під час відкорковування:
- Повторіть спробу відкорковування після заряджання 
протягом 6-8 годин.
Утримуйте кнопку включення, поки штопор повністю не відокре-
миться від пляшки, і знову відкрийте її, переконавшись, що корпус 
штопора поєднаний вертикально з пляшкою вина.

Використання дозатора-аератора

• Вставте дозатор
 у шийку пляшки.

pic.7 pic.8

• Нахиліть шийку пляшки, щоб 
вилити вино за допомогою 
насадки

UA
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* Цей дозатор підходить для пляшок з внутрішнім діаметром шийки 
від 17,5 мм до 19,5 мм.
Після використання очистіть дозатор водою з м’якими миючими 
засобами.

Використання вакуумної пробки

• Щільно вставте 
вакуумну пробку
 в шийку пляшки.

• Зберігайте пляшку у винній шафі або холодильнику. Рекомендова-
ний час для зберігання до 7 днів.
* Цей виріб підходить для пляшок з внутрішнім діаметром шийки від 
17,5 до 20 мм.
* При використанні вакуумної пробки не рекомендується зберігати 
пляшку вина у горизонтальному положенні.

pic.9 pic.10

• Потягніть ручку пробки 
вгору і вниз, щоб створити 
вакуум. Зупиніться, коли 
ручку знову стане важко 
тягнути нагору, що означає, 
що вакуум утворений.
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Утилізація
Цей продукт та його частини не слід викидати разом 
з якими-небудь відходами. Слід, відповідально ставитись 
до їх переробки і збереженню, щоб підтримувати повторне 

використання матеріальних ресурсів. Якщо Ви вирішили викинути 
пристрій, будь ласка, використовуйте спеціальні поворотні і зберіга-
ючі системи.
Характеристики комплектація і зовнішній вигляд виробу можуть 
незначно змінюватися виробником, без погіршення основних спо-
живчих якостей виробу.

UA
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MADE IN P.R.C. FOR MAESTRO

Ознакомиться со всем перечнем изделий 
торговой марки «Maestro» 

Вы можете на информационном сайте компании

- Посуда из алюминия
- Наборы посуды
- Эмалированная посуда
- Чайники
- Наборы ножей
- Кухонные принадлежности
- Столовые наборы
- Кафетерий
- Аксессуары
- Термосы
- Хлебницы
- Посуда из стекла
- Кофеварки
- Кофемолки

- Кухонные процессоры
- Хлебопечи
- Тостеры
- Аэрогриль
- Электрические печи
- Соковыжималки
- Мясорубки
- Электрические чайники
- Пылесосы
- Утюги
- Парогенераторы
- Уход за волосами
- Климатическое оборудо-
вание
- Весы

feel-maestro.eu
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